INTRODUCTORY LOCAL LAW NO. 3 - 2018

LOCAL LAW NO. 1 - 2019

A LOCAL LAW INCREASING THE SALARIES OF SOME ELECTED COUNTY OFFICERS AND COUNTY OFFICERS APPOINTED FOR A FIXED TERM DURING THEIR TERM OF OFFICE

BE IT ENACTED by the Herkimer County Legislature of the County of Herkimer as follows:

- Section 1. The base annual salary of the County Administrator shall be the sum of One Hundred Six Thousand One Hundred Ninety Seven Dollars (\$106,197).
- Section 2. The base annual salary of the County Treasurer shall be the sum of Fifty Seven Thousand Eight Hundred Seven Dollars (\$57,807).
- Section 3. The base annual salary of the Director of Public Health shall be the sum of Seventy Thousand Five Hundred Eighty Two Dollars (\$70,582).
- Section 4. The base annual salary of the Commissioner of Social Services shall be the sum of Eighty Seven Thousand Four Hundred Forty Five Dollars (\$87,445).
- Section 5. The base annual salary of the Director of Real Property Tax Services shall be the sum of Fifty Four Thousand Four Hundred Seventy Four Dollars (\$54,474).
- Section 6. The base annual salary of the County Highway Superintendent shall be the sum of Ninety-Four Thousand Six Hundred Seventy Six Dollars (\$94,676).
- Section 7. The base annual salary of the Clerk of the Legislature shall be the sum of Fifty Eight Thousand Eight Hundred Ninety Four Dollars (58,894).
- Section 8. The base annual salary of the County Attorney shall be the sum of One Hundred Forty Two Thousand Two Hundred Three Dollars (\$142,203).
- Section 9. The base annual salary of the Sheriff shall be the sum of Seventy One Thousand Six Hundred Thirty Eight Dollars (\$71,638).
- Section 10. The base annual salary of the of the Budget Officer shall be Sixty Five Thousand One Hundred One Dollars (\$65,101).
- Section 11. The base annual salary of the County Clerk shall be Sixty Two Thousand Eighteen Dollars (\$62,018).
- Section 12. The base annual salary of the County Auditor shall be Fifty Eight Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty Eight Dollars (\$58,758).
- Section 13. The salary of the county coroners shall be One Hundred Thirty-Two Dollars (\$132) per call.
- Section 14. This Local Law shall take effect forty-five days after its adoption and shall be subject to a permissive referendum.

Dated: November 14, 2018.

INTRODUCTORY LOCAL LAW A - 2019

LOCAL LAW NO. 2 - 2019

A LOCAL LAW AMENDING LOCAL LAW NO. 2 OF 2008 TO EXTEND THE TAX EXEMPTION FOR COLD WAR VETERANS FOR AS LONG AS THEY REMAIN QUALIFYING OWNERS OF QUALIFYING REAL PROPERTY

WHEREAS, by Local Law No. 2 of 2008, a limited exemption from real property taxes was granted for residential real property owned by Cold War veterans for a period of ten years; and

WHEREAS, Section 458-b of the Real Property Tax Law has been amended to allow the extension of that exemption; now, therefore

BE IT ENACTED, by the Herkimer County Legislature as follows:

Section 1. That Local Law No. 2 of 2008 is amended to add a new subparagraph as follows:

2a. Pursuant to subsection 2 (c)(iii) of Section 458-b of the Real Property Tax Law, the exemption provided by that section shall apply to qualifying owners of qualifying real property for as long as they remain qualifying owners, without regard to the ten year limitation contained in Section 458-b.

Section 2. This Local Law shall take effect immediately upon its filing with the Secretary of State.

Dated: February 13, 2019.